R400
WHEEL TYPE OFFSET DIS HARROWS
PARTS CATALOG

OPERATION**MAINTENANCE**SET-UP
INSTRUCTIONS

AMCO MANUFACTURING COMPANY

800 South Industrial Parkway P.O. Box 1107
Yazoo City, Mississippi (MS) 39194 USA
(662) 746-4464 Toll free 800-748-9022 Fax (662) 746-6825
www.amcomfg.com




af

TO THE PURCH/

The care you give your new AMCO Offset Disk Harrow will greatly
determine the satisfaction and service you will obtain from it. By
observing the instructions and suggestions in this manual, your AMCO
Offset Harrow will serve you well for many years.

As an Authorized Dealer, we stock Genuine AMCO Parts, which are
manufactured with the same precision and skill as the original equip~
ment. For best performance and longer 1ife use only Genuine AMCO
repiacement parts. Our factory trained staff is kept fully informed
of the most efficient methods of servicing AMCO equipment and is
ready and able to assist you.

When you sell your Harrow you should pass this manual to the new
owner.

If you shouid require additional aid or information, contact us.

YOUR AUTHORI!ZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA requires that as a farm employer you meet certain safety
requirements. Become familiar with and comply with those reguirements.
Be sure anyone who operates this equipment understands al) safety
retated items. |f this harrow is repainted, be certain new decals
are ordered. Decals pertaining to personal safety must be replaced.

l1ook for this symbol to point out important safety
precautions. it means —ATTENTION! Become alert! Your

safety is involved,

To insure efficient and prompt service, please provide the mode]
number and serial number of your AMCO Harrow in all correspondence
or contacts. Remember, the right and left hand sides of the harrow
are determined by standing at the rear of the harrow and facing .the
direction of travel. AMCO always strives to make improvements on
equipment. AMCO is not responsible for changes or additions t&
equipment previously sold.

MODEL NUMBER - SERIAL NUMBER




TABLE OF CONTENTS

To The Purchaser
Table of Contents
Safety Suggestions
General Specifications

OPERATORS MANUAL

Assembly Instructions
Lubrication

Operating Instructions
Operating Tips
Maintenance

Torque Specification Table
Disk Blade Life

PARTS LIST

Pull Tongue

50" Main Frame

86" Main Frame

Spindle Hub

Spindle and Hub
Auxilary Frame

Gang Frame Front

Gang Frame Rear
Shock Absorber Bearing Riser
4 x 16 Hydraulic Cylinder
4 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder
R400 Decals

W R —

10
15
16
20
21

23
25
27
29
30
31
32
34
36
37
38
39



THIS - SAFETY - ALERT '

:MESSAGES SN THIS

: .rs :dle

e L B OB R



WHEEL OFFSET HARROWS

MODEL "R400" (EXTRA HEAVY DUTY}
11-}/2" Spacing
(Primary Tillage}
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

AXLES: 1-~1/2" square, high carbon cold BEARINGS: Protect-O-Shield® , extra heavy duty, 2-11/16"
rolled steel (68mm) sq. bore greasable ball type, toggle |

BLADES: 28" x 5/16"(6mm) Plain with mounted,with zerk guards and wear guards
diminishing leveling blades. Back SPACING: 11-1/2 Inches (267mm)
up disc behind sach blade WHEELS: Dual 15 x 8" with 6 bolt hubs {

SCRAPERS: HD high carbon steel blades on WRENCHES: 2 for gang bolis
3/8" x 2-1/2" spring steel shanks, WEIGHT: 22010 265 Ibs. (95 to 108 kg)per blade
mounted on 2-1/2"x 2-1/2" x 1/4" 505 to 570 Ibs. per foot (737 to 812
structual steel kg. per meter}

TONGUE: Adjustable, 88-1/2"(2.25m)long TRANSPORT WIDTH: Cutting width plus 12" (0.30m) plus
with tongue jack and base hitch additional 12"(0.30m) with feathering blades
clevis HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS: 4x8x1-1/2" with stroke control on

GANG ANGLE: 17° to 25° front to rear 50" (1.27mMmain frame, 4 x 16 x 2" on 86" (2.18m)

BEARING RISER: Fabricated steel main frame (each 3000PSk.Includes hoses to tractor

% Approximate Approximate

Model No. Cutting No.of = No, of Drawbar HP Weight

Width Discs  Bearings Required Ibs  (ka)
50"(1.27m)MAIN FRAME

R400-1828: |  ®6"(2som 18 .5 95-120 (71-99) | 4356 (1980)

R400-2228 1oz ozmy 2 - 8 110-130 (82-97) | 5114 (2325)

86" (2 IBm) MA!N FRAME

R400-2628 | 120" (3.66m) 26 ~ 10 120-160 (89-119) | 6740 (3064)

R400-3028 139" (4.19m) 30 < 12 130-170 (97-127) | 7359 (3345)

R400-3428 | IS€ (472m) 34 12 140-180 (104-i34) | 8266 (3757)

R400-3828 17'3°(5.25m) gy 16 160-200 (119-149) 9081 (4127}

~Equped with auxiliay \ames and clamps and 8
hole hub in lieu of standard & hole hub

OPTIONA]L FQUIPMENT

Af—O] -000t Feathenng Blade W|th scrapgr fqﬁrr rgar gang o - 1Add 26 '('I 2)
AN-20-0001 15" x 10" yvheels in Ifeu of 15"x8" wheels 4 _ Add 6 0 (2 7)
26 x]/4"(6mm) PIaln b!ades in lieu of standard ‘ Ded 7 3 (3.3)ea.
26“x1 /4"(6mm) Cut out bEades in lleu of standard _ DEd 9 3 _(lf'_r?_)e;'_;\._
26"x5/16" Plain blades in Ileu of standard i o Ded 7.0 (3 2)&&_. _
26"x5/16" Cut out blades in lleu of standard S Ded 8 O {3.6)ea.
28°x5/16" Cut out blades in liew of standard Ded 2.0 (0.9)ea.

RECOMMENDED TIRE SIZE

9.5L X 15 Tires, 6 or 8 ply, on 15 x 8" Wheels ] |Add 27.0 (12.3)
]1LX15 'gslﬁorSpiy,on]5x10 Wheels - ‘Add 350 (15.9)
Note: 6 ply tires permissible on 13'8" and smaller.
AMCO PL Effective August 15, 2011 £.0.B. Yazoo City, Mississippi

SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

AMCO Manufacturing Company
P. Q. Box 11907, 800 South Industrial Parkway, Yazoo City, M$ 39194 USA
(800)748-9022 (662)746-4464 Fax{(662)746-6825
www.amcomfg.com




The harrow is shipped from the factory with maximum pre-assembly in the
following bundles:

1.

2.

3.

5.

6.
7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

A, Main Frame ard Rockshaft

B. Pull Tongue

C Two gang and frame bundles with scrapers and scraper bars
attached.

D. Four 15 x 8 six bolt wheels

E. Auxiliary frames on models 15'6' and larger

Place all bundles where they will be convenient. Arrange loose parts so
they may be readily seen when needed. To insure good alignment of the
units and parts, always insert all bolts leaving the nuts loose. Tighten
the nuts evenly to prevent misalignment, distortion, or binding. Be sure
all bolts are tight, all cotter pins properly spread and all pins properiy
inserted.

Select clean level area for assembly. Place main frame on sturdy stands
at least 30" high. Place on front and rear to clear gang frames.

Attach pull tongue using holes in the main frame. Tighten bolts.

Attach stabilizer to the control bracket on the main frame and to the putll
tongue.

Attach hose holder to pull tongue.

Attach tongue jack to pull tongue.

Mount the spindles and hubs on the rockshaft legs. Insert proper bolts
and tighten. Refer to page 7 for proper torque.

Mount tires and tubes on 15 x 8 wheels. |Inflate tires. 9.5L x 15 or
1ML x 15 six ply tires are recommended. Bolt the wheels to the hubs. Tighten
hub bolts evenly to assure wheel alignment.

Install 2 4 x 8 or 4 x 16 hydraulic eylinder to the harrow. Connect hydraulic
hoses from the cylinder to the tractor. Attach the clevis to the drawbar,

Raise the harrow up on the wheels by activating the hydraulic cylinder.

Remove gang clamp plates and gang frame clamps from the main frame. Attach
the gang assemblies to the main frame. Secure them with clamp plates and
gang frame clamps. The convex end of the gang frame clamps should be placed
behind the rod of the clamp plates on the right hand side of the harrow.

Some of the larger models will also have gang frame clamps attached to the
gang frame. The convex end should face the main frame. One should be placed
on the right front gang frame against the outside of the main frame. The
other on the right rear gang on the inside of the main frame. Refer to the
drawing on page for correct placement of all aana clamos.



12. Tighten bolts snug but not tight. For proper placement of the gang frame
on the main frame, refer to the charts and drawings beginning with page 28§

AWARNING AWARNING

Handle bolts near
disk blades with traceteor and

care implement when
— hitching

Never stand between

i3. On models 15'6“‘and up,.attach the two auxiliary frames to the gang frames,
14, Check and tighten all bolts. Be sure all cotter pins are properly spread

“ and all pins in place. Check the gangs to see that they rotate freely.
15, Be sure that the harrow is properly lubricated.

16. Adjust the harrow for front to rear leveling.

. 1Y

e




50" MAIN FRAME

A\
Q _
{
Riser
i L«-‘ Y
—— ’-A"
B
\
Cutting Dimension A Dimension B
Angle Front Rear -
Inches {mm) Inches (mm) NOTE: In some cases the c
]zo 27 1/8 (689) 26 (660) gang frame clamp must be X ¥
‘02 26 1/4 {(667) 26 3/ (679) reversed with the clamp
19° 25 3/8 (645) 27 1/2  (699) pressed against the gang _
10'- 24 1/2 (622) 28 1/4 (718) frame on the outside of the :
2} 23 1/2 (597) | 29 1/4  (743) main frame.
2% 22 5/8  (575) | 30 E?%z%
N 2] 3/1} (552) 3] 7 7 . . 1 d' nsions
24° 20 3/4  (527) | 32 (813) o g imstely only
25 19 7/8  (505) | 33 (838)

6



86" MAIN FRAME

A
—/
Gang
Frame EPd
Bearing
Riger
Bearin
Cutting Dimension A Dimension B8 =
Angle [nches {mm) Inches (mm}) 'ﬁ_.J
j7° 9 /8 64 6 1/2 2 NOTE: In some cases the
Iéa 22 ’ Eelgg 28 / %ggg; gang frame.ciamp must be
19° 22 1/4 (565) 39 1/2 (1003) reversed w1§h the clamp
20° 20 3/4 (527) 4 (1041) pressed against tbe gang
210 19 (483) 42 1/2 (1080) frame on the outside of the
22° 17 1/2 (445) | 4y (1118)| main frame.
23° 15 3/4  (400) | 45 3/4  (1162) )
24° 14 (356) 47 {1194) Note: Cutting angle dimensions
25° 12 5/8  (314) | 48 3/4 {1238) are approximate only.




GANG PLACEMENT CHART

DIMENSION (X)

MODEL INCHES {mm)

R4O0 - 18 Blade 21 3/16 (538)

RLOO - 22 Blade 32 7/8 (835)

R400 - 26 Blade 26 9/16 (674)

R4CO - 30 Blade 38 1/4 (971)

R400 - 34 Blade 49 15/16 (1268)

R400 ~ 38 Blade 61 5/8 (1565}
Dimension 'X'"' is measured from the outside of the Main

Frame along the Center Line of the Gang Frame to the
Center of the End Bearing Riser.

i



Careful and regular attention to lubrication will greatly increase the
iife of the harrow, For economical and efficient operation, the proper
tubrication of frame fittings, gang bearings, and wheel bearings is
essential.

Be sure fittings are free of dirt before greasing. |If a fitting is
lost or damaged, replace it immediately. Lubricate all parts thoroughly
with a good grade No. 2 gun grease {Lithuim base).

Miscellaneous working parts not provided with fubrication fittings
shoulid be oiled occasionally with a good grade of iubrication oil.

Rockshaft Pivot Pins: High carbon steel pins with & grease fitting ;
in each, join each rockshaft to the main frame. These pins {(2) should

be greased each week or fifty (50) hours of operation. Pivot pins

should also be greased at the beginning and end of each disking season.
Bushings should be checked each season and replaced when worn,

Turnbuckle and Stabilizer Rod: The tongue turnbuckie and the swivel
on the stabilizér rod should be greased every 50 hours of cperation
and at the beginning and”end of each disking season.

AWARNING

Gang Bearings: The AMCO R300 Disk Harrow gangs
are equipped with regreasable Protect-0-

Shield ball bearings. The grease fitting

is located on the rear of each bearing housing.
During operation they should be greased

daily with a good grade of lithuim soap

base grease. Never use greases which contain
metaliic additives. Always make sure that
grease is clean and not comtaminated with

dirt or other foreign matter., Apply grease Stop implement to
until old or dirty grease is purged from service or adjust
the bearings. Protect~0-Shield bearings
should be greased until grease ''pops'' out around the bearing. All bearings
should be greased at the beginning and end of each disking season,

To protect the seals from the elements raise the harrow on its wheels

and slowly spin the gangs so the grease wraps around the seals.

Dial-A-Depth: The dial-a-depth located on the end of the depth gauge
rod should be greased every 50 hours of operation. Also, at the beginning
and end of each disking season.

Wheel Hub Bearing: The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered roller
bearings. These hubs are packed with grease and adjusted at the factory,
They should be repacked and the spindle nut properly adjusted each

disking season or every 300 hours of operation. Under extreme conditions,
they should be serviced more frequently. Check occasionally for excessive
end play. Adjust as required to el iminate excessive end play.



Your new AMCO offset disk harrow has been set-up, inspected, and adjusted
by your dealer before delivery. However, before using your new harrow, or ogne
that has been stored, check to make certain that al! nuts and bolts are tight,
all cotter pins spread and that the harrow has been lubricated,

This instruction manual should be carefully and thoroughly read to enable
the operator to care for and operate the harrow.

The right and left hand sides of the harrow are determined by stending
at the rear of the harrow and facing the direction of travel.

Refer to your trector operator's manual for complete tractor operating
instructions.

ADJUSTMENT FOR LEVEL DISKING: |t is recommended that the tractor be operated
at a speed best suited for séil conditions, Righ-speed disking may require
different adjustment than disking at normal speeds. Under some conditions kigh
speeds may cause ''ridging' or "furrowing.!

When disking in a cover crop or where the land is to be reworked, an uneven
surface is not objectionable. If the land is to be bare through the winter,
furrows and ridges will reduce soil washing, and will help catch and hold moisture,
resulting in more water being absorbed by the soijl,

FEATHERING BLADES: The use of feathering blades with smaller disks will move
the excess soil back which is thrown out by the front gangs at high speeds.

By using the feathering blades, the outside furrows are partially filied, giving
a more uniform job of disking.

GROUND SPEED AND ADJUSTMENTS. Where it is necessary to have a level job of
disking, the following factors must be taken into consideration: (1) Tractor
Speed (2) Hitch Adjustment (3) Disk Gang Angle Adjustment.

TRACTOR DRAWBAR: |t is suggested that the tractor drawbar be set so it is free
to swing when disking. This will prevent side draft, making cperation of the
harrow eesier. The tractor drawbar will pull somewhat to the left side during
operation,

HARROW HITCH: The harrow puli Longue can be offset to the right or left by using
the set of holes in the cross tongue plates to obtain the desired offset.

TRANSPORT P IN

When transporting the disk harrow, always lock it in transport position
with the transport pin. |[If the hydraulic cylinder is to be removed from the
disk harrow, the transport pin should be installed before attempting to remove
the cylinder,

10



AWARNING

SPRING LOADED STABIL IZER

Penetration of front and rear gangs may vary.
The Spring loaded stabilizer may be adjusted to
level the harrow front to rear. |In extremely
hard ground it may be necessary to shorten the
stabilizer to force the front or penetrating
gang into the ground. In normal conditions, the
stabilizer should be adjusted so that the disk
harrow is ievel front to rear while disking. The
stabilizer may also be adjusted to level the unit Stop implement to
for transport. service or adjust

f}. .

The type of work to be done by the harrow will determine the type of adjust-
ments to be made. :

¥

Observe the harrow whilte it is working and check if the dead furrow is

being filled and the ground feft level. [f not, an adjustment will have to
be made.
if the blade of the rear gang is being ''starved" for soil, move the gang

stightly to the left or decrease the rear gang cutting angle.

#

Changing the angle between the gangs will affect the penetration of the
harrow. The wider the angle, the deeper the harrow will cut.

There are many factors which affect the way in which the soil will flow.
Some factors are: moisture content of the soil, type of soil, speed of the

} tractor, depth of penetration, and working angle between the gangs. |Ff any
one of the conditions change, there will be a change in the resulting disking
job.

To check the qualtity of disking being done, make one complete round and
pass the points where the observation was made.

DISK GANG ANGLE

The gangs may be set at cutting angles from 17 degrees to 25 degrees de-
pending on soil conditions and job to be done. When conditicns are near normal,
a setting some where between the two extremes is advisable for best operation.
The front gang angle can be increased by moving the gang forward. Moving the

gang rearward will decrease the gang angle. Moving the rear gang forward will
decrease the rear gang angle. Moving the rear gang to the rear will increase
the rear gang cutting angle. See tables on pageshb, 7, & 8 for setting a

desired gang angle. Be sure to reposition gang frame clamps when making an
angle change.

OFFSETTING THE HARROW

The harrow drawbar may be adjusted so the left tractor wheel can be run
in the furrow if that is desirable. Or the left hand tractor wheel may be
operated to the right of this furrow, on uncut ground, by making a compensa-
ting adjustment on the harrow drawbar. The fields may be laid out so right
turns are made by lifting the harrow out of the ground before making the turn.

11



When the harrow is adjusted so it disks in an extreme left offset position,
the front gang will assume a much greater angle (with respect to forward travel)
than the rear gang, The rear gang will have a relatively small angle with respect
to forward travel.

The small angle of the rear gang mekes it more difficult to fill the dead
Turrow, but the condition can be corrected by using a rear gang adjustment.
Usually, the rear gang will have to be shifted to the left.

5 H

FRONT GANG

SHOULD BE \
MOVED TO LEET OR \\ N
REAR GANG SHOULD U: :U

2

BEMOVEDTO
THE RIGHT

SN SRR R TR KKK

THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLEVEL.
TO CORRECT - MOVE FRONT GANG TO
LEFT OR MOVE REAR GANG TO THE RIGHT

In general when making a left offset, attempt to keep the amount of offset
as small as possible.

The following points are important tc remember when offsetting the harrow:

Of fsetting to the left increases the angle of the front gang and
decreases the angle of the rear gang.

Offsetting to the right decreases the angle of the front gang
and increases the angle of the rear gang.

12



4
FRONT GANG \\
SHOULD BE \ REAR GANG PIGKS
MOVED TO RIGHT OR UP TOO MUGH DIRT
REAR GANG SHOULD LEFT BY FRONT GANG
BE MOVED TO

THE LEFT

~I/) J,
DISKED GROUND UNDISKED GROUND

Wmv’vv%m\\/\\\ \

* THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLEVEL.
TO CORRECT - MOVE FRONT GANG TO RIGHT OR [ :

MOVE REAR GANG TO THE LEFT
INCREASE THE ANGLE BETWEEN THE GANGS

HARROW OFFSET
JUST ENOUGHTO
DISK OUT TRACKS
LEFT BY TRACTOR

/
Z
-

S
N
AR

XS

UNDISKED GROUND

/
pvs e eivvir e AN R,

THIS IS CORRECT SETTING FORLEVEL DISKING




HYDRAUL IC CYLINDER

Attach the rod end of the cylinder to the rockshaft 1ift arm and the butt
end of the cylinder to the main frame. A heavy duty ASAE 4 x 8 hydraulic
cylinder is recommended for raising and lowering the disk harrow. On larger
harrows weighing over 6500 pounds, a heavy duty ASAE 4 x 16 hydraulic cylinder
is recommended., A separate set of hcles is located on the rockshaft 1iFft arm
and the 86" frame for imstalling this 4 x 16 cylinder.

STORAGE

. Proper storage will add to the life of your disk harrow, and assure
Its being in good condition for the next season. The following procedure s
recommended: ;

Clean off all foreign matter and lubricate the harrow.

Repaint the harrow where the original paint has worn off.

Coat the disk blades with a rust preventive.

Tighten ail loose bolts and replace any damaged or missing parts.
All hydraulic cylinder rods should be fully retracted or coated
with rust preventive to prevent rusting in storage.

3

WARN ING REFLECTORS

AMCO harrows are equipped with reflective tape on the front and rear of your
harrow. Regularly wipe these reflectors clean. Replacement reflectors can
be purchased from your authorized AMCO dealer.

SMV EMBLEM

The SMV (Slow Moving Vehicle) Emblem is recommended attachment that should be
added to your harrow. Check your state and local laws regarding placement .of
the SMV Emblem. The SMV Emblem and warning reflectors can be purchased from
your authorized dealer. -

WARN ING LAMP

A warning lamp to be mounted on the extreme ieft hand rear of the harrow is
available at your local AMCO dealer.

CAUTION: When trailing the harrow over public roads, the SMV. Emblem
- must he used, for protection of tractor and motor vehicle operators.

- it i$ the requqsibiiity of the operator to provide lighting and reflectors o
. the rear of the implement in accordance with your state lav A

. CAUTION When transporting farm implements on.pub'li'c'rbads“af.te'r .rfu's!.e=

SAFETY CHAIN

A transport safety chain must be attached between the disk harrow pull
tongue and the tractor to prevent separation in case of acecidental loss or
failure of the drawbar pin. The chain must be of adequate strength, be attached
securely at each end and pass through a shackle located within 6 inches of
the drawbar pin. Mounting brackets are standard equipment on the pull tongue. An
AMCO chain which meets ASAE standards for towed implements can be purchased as
optional equipment from your authorized AMCO Dealer.

14



OPERATING TIPS FOR LONG LIFE AND SAT|SFACTORY PERFORMANCE

1. Match the harrow with the proper size tractor. Too much horsepower
and speed will result in excessive maintenance cost.

2, Lubricate with clean grease at the recommended intervals.
3. Use good quality tires, hoses, and hydrauitic cylinders.

L. Use the tongue adjusting rod, proper cutting depth, and travel speed
to get level disking and smooth fields.

Wash corrosive materiais such as fertilizer and herbicides from the
disk when it s not in use.

A%

6. Insist on genuine AMCO replacement parts. Jtems such as bearings and
biades look alike but are not as reliable as original equipment.

7. Never allow-unsafe conditions or operating practices. Your safety is
of prime importance..-

8. Raise the disk harrow on its transport wheels when turning. Failure
to do so will result in broken blades, bent axles, and excessive
strain on the tongue and main frame.

af

9. Reduce operating speed in areas containing stumps or rocks to reduce
btade breakage.

e i CAUTION Hydrauhc svstems are: hrghly pressunzed ‘
_ AWARNIN G .-Escaping hydrauhc oil, even an invisible pinhole. leak, -
"‘ can penetrate body. tisstes. causmg serious injury. Use
| @ piece of wood or cardboard when looking: for
| leaks —never use-the hands or ather parts of the body.

] _Reheve hydraulic pressure " before d:sconnectmg:-
- circuits.. When reassembling, make absolutely certam-'
_ that all connections are ttght. .

- If injured by hydraulic on' escapmg' under pressure, see
a- doctor immediately. Serious infection or reaction
may. accur if medical attention is not given at once.

15



I. Keep all bolts tight.

AL Check before piacing in service.

B. Visually inspect all bolts daily.

Check after first 50 hours or one week's operation.
Check each season.

o not run with loose disk blades. Keep gang boits tight! Tighten gang
.5 to 1200 ft./lbs., of torque.,

gang bearings and rockshaft retainer pins every week or 50 hours,
‘start of each season, and at the end of each season. Apply with low
e, low volume hand grease gun. Use a good No. 2 gun grease (Lithium
 Rotatemgangs while greasing for best results.

scane Lo prevent damage To seals.
Qearing, and Spool Replacement

the nuts that hold the gang bearing housing trunnicn clamps.

:dqwn and clean all parts. Check disk axle for
bent or worn axles must be replaced.

Or: damage caused by running disk with loose gangs
d obslructions. Replace spool if it is damaged.

circumference of the end bell. The small end
ndicular to the axle. The end bells must be
RQ#”Or worn on the surface adjacent 1o Lhe

the gang. Running & harrow for one hour or
Will seriously damage other bearings on the
g.will then fail within a few hours after the
eplaced. Continued operation with this failed
ew bearing thus it will fail after a few hours
Will be best to replace all bearings on a gang
=pairs, A triple lip sealed bearing should
replacement. Also, a reareasable tvpe bearina



L. To replace the bearing, the snap ring must be removed. The old bearing
should be pressed out of the housing. C(lean and wash out old grease and
carefully check the housing. Replace the housing if it is damaged.
Press the new bearing straight into the housing. Always press against
the outer race of the bearing. NEVER press against the seal or inner
race of the bearing. Check location of the grease hule in the outer
race of the bearing. This hole must align with the grease groove in
the bearing housing. Rotate the bearing in the housing after it is
pressed in to be sure it turns freely. Install the snap ring in the
housing.

M. After cleaning, checking and replacing all damaged parts, the gang should
be assembled. Be sure the grease fittings in the bearing housings face
to the rear. Be sure the spap ring in the bearing housing is turned
toward the convex (back) side of the disk blade. The | 1/2' square
gang bolt nut should be torqued to 1200 FT./LBS.. The axle nut
should be locked in place with the lock strap. :

N. After the gang is assembled it should be attached to the harrow., The
bearing risers should be carefully spaced to match the bearing housings.
Poorly spaced bearing risers will overload the bearings and cause pre-
mature failure. The gang should be rotated 4 or 5 complete revolutions
to be sure that all parts are aligned and the gang turns freely.

0. The bearings should be greased ecach week or every 50 hours of use with
a good grade of clean, number 2, lithium soap base grease. Use of dirty
grease or a grease with metal additives will reduce bearing life.
Protect-0-Shield bearings should be greased until grease 'pops'' out
araund the bearings. The bearing will thus be purged of any dirt or
foreign matter. The Protect-0-Shield prevents any possibility of blown
seals.

It is essential that gang boits be kept tight to prevent axle bending, blade
breakage, spacer spool breakage and damage to other gang parts. Gang parts
tend te wear on a bevel when the harrow is operated with a loose gang bolt.
This reduces the area of contact between mating gang parts. Therefore, it

is often difficult to keep a gang bolt tight if it has been operated in a
loose condition. After such a gang bolt has been properly torqued it should
be retorqued after about 30 minutes of operation, again after 4 or 5 hours
of operation and again after 8 to 10 hours of use. This will assure that
proper gang bolt tension 1s maintained while the mating components are re-
seating, If the gang bolt will not stay tight, the gang should be completely
disassembled and all parts carefully inspected. A}l damaged parts should be
repiaced before rcassembling the gang.

AWARNING

Handle bolts near
digk blades with
care

17



Mut

Hub.

WHEEL BEARINGS N \
The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered

rotler bearings. These hubs are packed Spindle cue
with grease adjusted at the factory, . Hus
They should be repacked and the spindle
nut properly adjusted each season or

every 300 hours of operation. Use a o 1
good grade No. 2 grease (Lithium Base). //j:::;:; ™ cop
Cona .

Wanar

Bolt

Celtar Pin

Saat
Cona

Wheel bearings should be repacked with grease and adjusted annualiy. Under
extreme conditions, they should be serviced more freguently. Check occasionally
for excessive end play. Adjust as required to eliminate excessive end play.

To disassemble the hub, remove the wheel, then remove the dust cap by prying
around it. Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut and flat washer. Carefully
remove the hub and bearings from the spindle. Thoroughly clean and carefully
inspect all parts for wear. All parts that appear to be worn or damaged must
be replaced.

Use the following procedure when repairing or servicing wheel hubs:
A. Clean all parts that are to be re-used.
B. Carefully inspect the metal case on the grease seal, Discard the seal

if the case is bent or damaged. Check seal tips for cuts, tears or
excessive wear. Seal must fit snugly on extended inner race of bearing.

C. Carefully inspect.both sets of bearing cones. Bearing bore and roliers
must be smooth and free of nicks and scratches. Replace cones if
damaged.

0. Inspect hub to make sure that the bolt holes have & full thread.
Bearing cones must be smooth and free of surface blemishes. Cups -
must be removed lrom the hub and replaced if damaged. Cups should
be fully pressed into the hub and rest squarely against the shoulder
inside the hub. Hub cap and grease seal should Fit snugly inside
the hub, Severely damaged hub should be replaced.

E. Threads on spindie must be in good condition. Bearing cone seats must be
smooth and free of blemishes. Bearing cones must fit squarely on the spindle.

F. Flat washer, slotted nut, cotter pin and hub cap must be in qood condition,
Replace if worn or damaged.

G. To reassemble the hub, repack each bearing cone with grease and fill the hub
cavity 1/3 full of grease. Place inner bearing assembly in hub, press gre 2
seal into hub and carefully re-install the hub on the spindle. install . ./

outer bearing assembly into the hub and replace the flat washer and slottec
nut. Tighten the slotted nut tc seat the bearings, until the hub binds when
rotated.

I8



H. Back the slotted nut off to the nearest slot. Rotate the hub five or six
revolutions in each direction to seat all parts. Re-tighten the slotted nut
while rotating the hub. When hub binds, back the nut off to the nearest slot
and install the cotter pin. Install the hub cap and re-mount the wheel on
the hub.

SCRAPER BAR: Bent scraper bars or shanks should be replaced or straightened
if possible. The blades can be replaced when they wear to the extent they
are not performing properly. Keep the blades adjusted from 1/16" to 1/8"
fron the disk blades. The scrapers can be adjusted by loosening the mount
bolt and sliding the scraper to the proper position then tightening the l
mount bolt. Additional adjustment can be obtained by loosening the scrapér
bar mount bolts and shifting the entire scraper bar. Do no allow the scraper
blades to run on the spoois as immediate damage to spool will occur,

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PIN REPAIR: The rockshafts are equipped with repEaceablet
regreasable bronze bushings. |If properly ltubricated they should last for
several seasons. The bushings should be checked sach disking season. BDamaged
parts will damage other parts,
HYDRAULIC CYL INDER REPAIR:
A. Remove hoses and fittings from cylinder.

k4

8. Remove cytinder from harrow and clean outside of cylinder.

C. Dis-assemble cylinder by removing the rods and nut from end of cylinder
rod. Slip piston and gland off cylinder rod.

D. Carefuily clean and inspect all parts for wear or damage. Small nicks,
scratches or blemishes on rod and inside of barrel should be smoothed
with Fine stecl wool or emory cloth, Replace parts that cannot be repaired.
E. Remove all '0" Rings from piston and gland. Replace all seals with new parts,.

F. Assemble cylinder using care to prevent damage to ''0" Rings and Seals.

G. Replace cylinder on harrow and attach hoses. Check cylinder for leaks.

19



L

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO THE

RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWN IN THE
“"GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE"

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ARE NOT GIVEN

Note: These values apply. to fasieners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with

nermal engine oil;

They do not apply if special graphited or moly-disulphide greases or other

extreme pressure lubricants are used. This applies 1o both UNF and UNC theeads.

SAE Grade No 2 5 g *
Bolt khead dentsfication
marks as per grade s
NOTE. Manutacturing
Marks Wil Vary Torque Tarque Totque

Balt Size Fool Pounas Fool Pounds Fool Pounds
Inches Milhimetaers Min Max Min Max Mn Max
174 6 45 5 & T 1 12 15
5718 7.94 10 12 17 205 24 29
3’8 953 20 23 a5 az 45 54
7716 1111 30 35 54 64 70 84
1/2 12.70 45 52 80 as 110 132
/16 14.29 65 75 110 132 160 192
S/g 15 88 85 108 150 180 220 264
374 19 05 150 185 270 324 380 456
778 22 23 160 200 400 480 600 720
1 2540 250 300 580 896 900 1080
1.1/8 25 58 : 800 880 1280 1440
1174 31.7% 1120 1240 1820 2000
1.3-8 34 93 460 1680 2380 2720
1172 38 10 1940 2200 3160 3560

P

Thick nuts must be used with Grade B bolls

20




it

MOST OFTEN ENCOUNTERED
DISK BLADE F

Most disk blade failures can be prevented by selecting the correct blade size and thickness for
individual conditions when huying a disk. Reduction of speed in areas containing rocks and
stumps will greatly lengthen the blade life. Keeping gang bolts properly torqued and raising the
harrow while turning will also reduce disk blade breakage. ¢

FIGURE 1 — Laminated Disc—defective steel. Eligible for warranty
consideration.

SURFACE VIEW EDGE VIEW

FIGURE 2 —  Straight
directional break causcd by
defective  steel.  Eligible  for
warranty consideration,

21



-

FIGURE ¢ — Chipped or dented edges resufting from  FIGURE 7 — Center broken out—Experience has shown
Use in areag containing rocks or stumps. Not covered by  that this is nsually caused by loose bolts, excessive flexing,

Warranty, oF by contact with rocks and stumps.  Not covered by
22 warrantv.



PARTS

LIST



23



AMCO R400 DISK HARROW
-~ PU LL TONGUE
Ref. No. ' Part No. Description 'No. Reqg'd.
{
1 20038  |Cross Tongue Assembly for 50" _IVIam Frame 1
1A 20031 Cross ‘Tongue Assembly for 86“ Main Frame 1
2 20855 sPuII Ton_gue Assembly o 1
3 12453 Clevis s 1
3A 10304 1" x 6-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr. 5 2
3B 10868 | Lock Nut 1" NC, PLT 2
4 12456 Clevis Adaptor _ o IR
4A 10671  [3/4"x5"HexBolt . ]
4B 10585 3/4 " Hex Nut 1
7 - 10397  Lock™ Nut 1-1/4" NC,PL ) i 4
8 100136 ,Ngthrench (ﬂts Hex Nut1 -3/8" x 1-1/2") 1
.9 o 100134 _____ENut Wrench (fits Hex Nut‘l 1/2") I
" 10 100061 _ |Hose Holder ) 1
11 10867 Hex Bolt - 1-1/4" x 6-1/2" NC, PL i 2 -
12 . 11037 [HexBolt-1-1/4"x8" NG, PL 2
13 10087 Hex Bolt - 5/8" xj 1/2" NC, PL 1
14 | 10299 Lock Nut 5/8" NC, PL 1
15 9628 ETrurmlon Clamp 2
16 9919A Stabilizer Swivel ] 1
17 20108 !Stabilizer Rod Assembly S 1
18 10872 __ CutWasher 1-3/8" s
19 | _10460A Spring N 2
20 9892 Swivel I
21 10606,77% Grease Fitting 1/8" NPT Threaded [ 2
22 11279 Hex Nut 1-3/8" NC Siotted o 1
23 _109_10 ‘Roll Pin 1
24 11261 Parkmg Jack 1
25 10075 =C)ot’ce{r Pin 1

24




50" MAIN FRAME

‘BWwel4 ulew
3yl J0 2p1sIN0
H ayz uo awedy Hueb 2yl

. i asulebe passauad dwe(d
mxf‘/@ 34l YI M pIsSADABL

2q 1snw due|>

_ " Neay Bueb syl sases
.)@WAW,_ 2WoS Ul :JLON

25



 AMCO R400 DISK HARROW

50" MAINFRAME & ROCKSHAFT

Ref. No. | Part No. Description No. Req'd.
it
1 20039  |Assy. Main Frame 1 :
2 20032  |Assy. Pivot Bracket ) 1
3 20136 Assy. F’m 10-1/4" Long, 1-1/4" D[a B 14
4 10397 Lock Nut 1-1/4" NC, PL i 1
5 10043 Hex Bolt 5/8" x 6-1/2" - 1
"6 . 10299  Lock Nut5/8" NC, PL B 1
7 1 9628  |Clamp Trunion 2
8 | 20637 _ Assy.Clamp 4
9 __ﬂ102679 |Clamp Cap 1-1/4" HMS PL, 3-1/2" x 11" 4
10 10873 [Hex Nut 1-3/8 NC, PL B 8 3
11 100748 Gang Frame Clamp 3/4" C1045 PL 2
12 9752 |U-Bolt7/8'Dia. ) 7
13 140396  |Lock Nut 7/8" NC,PL ) ) 4
A4 20075 __Assy. Connector S S I
15 20025  |Rockshatft T 1
16 101270  |Pin 1" x 5-7/8" Long 2
18 10232 Hex Nut 1-1/2" NC, Slotted 2
19 10910 Roll Pin 5-16" x 2-1/4" B o B i
20 11081 | Grease Fitting 5/16" Drive-in_ - 2
21 ~ 11501 Bushing 1-1/2" Long 1
22 10317 KikPin 1/4" o 1
23 0871 _  Assy. Transport Pln o D 1
24 | 0866  !Assy. Rockshaft Pivot Pin 7-5/8" Long _ 2
25 10509 |Lock Nut 3/8" NC, PL - 4
26 10773 Machine Bolt 3/8" x 3-1/2" NC, PL, Gr.5 4
9270  |Bronze Bushing included in Rockshaft Assy. 4
N for pivot pins o )
- - - i _ -

26




‘aweda) ulew Iyl Jo
apisino ayj uoc 3wesy bueb ay3 1suiebe
passald dwe|2 2Yyl ylimM PI|IBABL g 1SN

“JLON

86" MAIN FRAME

27



ANMCO R400 DISK HARROW
86" MAINFRAME & ROCKSHAFT
Ref. No. | Part No Description No Req d
1 © 20030  iAssy. Main Frame 1
2 ! 20032  Assy. Pivot Bracket - 1
3 [ 20137  IAssy. Pin 12" Long, 1-1/4" Dia. 1
4 10397 Lock Nut 1-1/4" NC, PL 1
5 _ 10043 ,Hex Bolt 5/8" x 6-1/2" - N 1
8 i 10299 Lock Nut 5/8" NC, PL 1
7 9628 Clamp Trunion - i ] 2
'8 . 20637 Assy.Clamp 4
9 102679 ~Clamp Cap 1-1/4" HRIVIS PL, 3- 1/2“x 11“ - 4
10 10873 ° ?Hex Nut‘! -38/" NC, PL ) 8
1 QJM 100748 Gang Frame Ciamp 3/4" C1045 PL o 2
12 9752  U-bolt7/8"Dia. 2.

) .13 ’ 10396 Lock Nut 7/8" NC, PL - ) 4
14 209_33 Assy. Connector ) o 1
15 20029 Rockshaft - ) R
16 - 101270” Pin 1" x 5-7/8" _Long e 2

18 ,,710232________ Hex NuH 1/2" NC, S!otted B 3
19 10910 Ro!l Pin 5/16'f_x 2- 1/4" ( 10
20 . 11081  Grease Fitting 5/16" Drwe 1n 4
21 _ 11501 N Bushmg 1-1/2" L___on_g__' - B " 1
22 i 103147 __iKlik Pin 1/4“ - I R
23 0871 Assy. Transport Pin_ | 1
24 0866 Assy. Rockshaft Pivot Pin 7-5/8" Long 5 3
25 - 10509 Lock Nut 3/8" NC, PL B o 4
26 10773 |Machine Bolt 3/8" x 3-1/2" NC, PL, Gr. 5 ) ) 4
27 20035  |Assy. Depth E Bar B 1
28 20264  |Depth Gauge Stop N o N 1
29 m100963 B xPI[’l_'i -1/4" Dia. X 3- 3!4“ 1
9270  Bronze Bushnng 1ncluded ln Rockshaft Assy B

for pivot pins

7R




'AMCO R400 DISK HARROW

" SPINDLE & HUB

Description

"Ref. No. | PartNo. |

10880

Spindle 1-5/18" Dia. X 13" Long

10256

Seal (C/R 22870)

10258

Cone-inner (Timken 342A)

11297

'Hub_with 2 cups, 6 hub bolts and 6 hub nuts

H

11299

|_Bolt-Hub 1/2"x 1-7/8"NF

10242

Hub Cap

11046 | Nub-Hub1/2'NF _
- 10257 Cup - Inner (Timken 332) .
;10261 | Cup- Outer (Timken 14276)
10262  |Cone - Outer (Timken 14137A) o
10263 Washer - Spindle 7/8"
10291 Nut - Spindle 7/8 NF Slotted B -
- 10264 Cotter Pin 5/32" x 1-1/4" - o

I 2geje e aolooio s wa

10936 .

o 11238

Wheel 15" x 8" - 6 Bolt

\'
NOTE: BC-050086 Sub Bundie Spindisand Hilb Complfe.

Wheel 15"x 10" - 6 Bolt (Optional)

29



INSERT

R400 34-38 Blade
Wheel - 8 Hole

Standard Equipment

8-Hole Spindle & Hub Assembly

INSERT

~ AMCO R400 DISK HARROW

SPINDLE & HUI

_Part No..

~ Description

12164

Spindle

12191

Seal

Cane-Outer

12187
12186-1

Hub with 2 Cups, Grease Fittings & Press-in Studs with Nuts

Wheel - 15" x 10" x 8 Hole (HeawyDuty)
NOTE: BC-05-0331 - Sub-Bundie Spindle and Hub Complete. 44 T

12189

Cup-inner

4 12190 Cup-Outer

4 12192 . HubBolt | _

4 12193 | Hub Nut 3/4" - 16 NF

5 . 12188 _ Cone-nner

6 12195  Washer-Spindle
71 12197  Cotter Pin-Spindle o -
8 12196 | Nut-Spindie o _
9

f
o]

1

|
|
|
|
t

12305

12198

|
|
i
|
-

Hub Cap







AMCO R400 DISK HARROW

- AUXILARY FRAME B
'Ref. No. | Part No. Description No. Req'd.
"""""" - | &
T 20090 |Assy. Short Rail - 1
2 20091 |Assy. Long Rall 1
3 20637  Assy. Clamp o 4
4 102679 |Clamp Cap 4
5 10873  |Hex Nut 1-3/8" NC, PL 8

NOTE: Auxiliary Frames are used on 15'6" (34 Blade) and up.







AMCOR400 |

_|GANG FRAME FRONT

Ref. No o
1 _Gang Frame Assy. 102" Long
1. Gang Frame Assy. 126" Long

1 |Gang Frame Assy. 144" long_
oA Gang Frame Assy. 165" Long
1 Gang Frame Assy. 187" Long

v

3 Gang | Frame Assy, 209" Long

U-Balt 7/8" Dia
U-Bolt 5/8" Dia. S S
Lock Nut7/8"NC, PL,GrB |~

Lock Nut /8" NC, PL, Gr. B _

Ol N N B s i

2 ‘ScraperBar Support 5
" Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq.- 9 Blade 1
1Gang Bolt §- 12" ' 514. - 5 Blade 0
8 Gang Bolt 1-172" Sq. -6 Blade  _ | __ 0
' Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. ‘ o 3
Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. - 8 E Blad 1 o
Bearlng Riser Assy. - 6 L] 7
9981 Trunnion Clamp 10 12 12 i4
30135 _Carriage Screw 5/8” x 1-34" NG, PL 8 __ 12 S - AU | S
‘Lock N .2 2| 2 ES
 Carriage s Bolt 1/2" NC, PL, Gr5 2 - Y s 3
9 sGang Bolt Nut = _ 2 2 2 o2 3
Ll " 5622A Lock Plate N 2 2 .2 2
. 100099 Spacer Plaée — - 2 2 N 2 2
. 1222A (End Gang Washer K 2 2 _ 2. 2
. 100098 Beanng Plate H 2z L2 2 2
3255 Blade2d"x1M4"Plain . 2 2. 22 2
3250 |Biade 24" x 1/4” Cul-Out _ 2 B B 2T
263 .Blade 26"x 14" Plain 2 2 2 2 2
2455 'Blade 26" x 1/4" Cut-Out__ 2 2 2 2 2
i 101889 ;Sleeve 3 4 5 8 6
FB-09- 0016‘3ub Ass earing & HousignCompg 3 4 5 1 B 6
_ 17005 End Bell- o 3 4 S 5 6
3263 Blade 26"x 14" Pain | 7. 9 11 13 15
2456 'Blade 26" x 1/4" Cut-Out 9 11 13
11578 .Blade 26" x 516" Plain 9 11 13
11575 _'Blade 26" x 5/16" Cut-Out i 11 13
11563 |Blade28"x 14" Plain___ 7 | " ® L 13 .
11564 ‘Blade 28" x 1/4" Cut-Out A 9 11 131 ~
3278 Blade 10" x 11 Ga Plaln Back-up . 8 11 3. 15 17
20343 Spacer Spool 5 5 X A SR B - )
. 17019 EndBefl-Small 3 5 . B__ . B
_ FB-09-001&Sub Assy. Bearing & Housign Gomp 3 ¢ 5 ; 6 ; 8
10806 | Grease Fiting 1/8” NPT Straight | 1 i 1 i1 U N S .
! Bearing Housing 125mm 1 1 A 1 1 1
_Washer 125mm 2 2 2 2 2 2
Bearing 125mm (DC214T7R3) ¢ 1 1 i 1 1 o1
| Retainer Ring ] 1 1. 1 N IS P
‘Bumper Washer e S 2 2 23
.Cut Washer _ 12 2 2T e ER
ang Belt N Nut1 1/2" NF Slmted 1 2 2 2 - 3
10910 'Roll Pin 516 x 2-1/4* 1 2 2 z 2 .3
. 100010 Scraper Bar 2-1/2" 8q. - 102" Long 1 o -0 o] 0 0
__ 100013 :Scraper Bar 2-1/2" Sq. - 126" Long 0. 1 0 ¢ 0 S 9.
100015 _: Scraper Bar 2-1/2" Sq. - 14 n 4] i o 0 o
100016 ;Scraper Bar 2-1/2" 5q - 168 0 0 1 0 0
100018 {Scraper Bar 2-1/2" Sq. - 187 o 0 0 i 0
. 100020 ;Scraper B Bar 2—1.’2" Sq. - 209" Long 0 0 o o 1
amp 8 12 14
Scraper Assy. 8 _14
Scraper Assy. - - LH {not shown) 8 14 _
1 Scraper Shank 1 1 ~
_ Scraper Blade : 1 1
CutWasher 4/2°PL__~ T 2 2
" 10395 | Lock Nut 112" NG, PL R 2 i
1_‘|§_5_2__ i Machine Bolt {Black) % 11'2" x1-147 T 2 2.
9212 U-Bolt 3/4" Dia. s 5
10300_[Lock Nut 374" NC PL 8 10




o (‘5 ]
[- S =
/ .
@j® fﬂ,

V4

34



[T AMCO R4DD

GANG FRAME REAR

No. Reg'd, I P
~_Ref Mo, Part No. Degcription 13 Bladg 22 Blade, 26 Blade 30 Blade 34 Blade 38Biade
N 1 Gang Frame Assy. 102" Long 1 1] ¢} i 0

1 Gang Frame Assy. 128" Long 0 1 e _ i e __
1 _iGang Frame Assy, 144" Long a 8 L SN | B
IR T Gang Frame Assy, 165" Long 0 1] A 0o
1 (ang Frame Assy. 187" Long 0 0 R T e
a1 Gang Frame Assy. 209"bong o 0 . 1.
2 U-Balt 7/8" Dia. _ 5} g 12 4
3 21 24
4 - .Lock Nul 7/8" NG, PL, Gr.B . o R4 28
5 10299 _ Lock Nt 5/8"NC, PL.Gr.8 54 e
] 100722 Scraper Bar Suppori 3 4 5 8
s 101891 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq.- 9 Blade 1 L S A Q. ioo
T 101818 _ [Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. - & Blade 0 1 0 0 1] 2
T ¢ 101886 [Gang Boit 1-1/2" Sq. - 6 Blade 0 1 1 0 1] 0
7 101889 [Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. - 7 Blade 0 0 i1 4] o_.
7 101890 |Gang Bolt1-1/2"8q,-8Blade i 0 Q 1 R Q
B 20333  iBearing Riser Assy, ; 3 4 6 g 7 }
9 _.ses81 Trunnion Clamp i 6 8 12 12 i4
10 i 10135 [Camiage Screw 5/8" x 1-34" NC, PL, Gr.5 6 8 - R - R L
10395 | j_gckﬁu! U2"NC,PL 2. - 2 3
2 10710 A 2 3 2o e 2L 23
13 10489 Gang B Bolt Nui e 1 2 2 C2_ o2 3.
14 5622A  Lock Plate e L2 2 .2 2 3
15 100099 I SN SN S S S S 2.2 L3
16 12224 End Gang g\;g = ' 1 2 ) 2 i 2 3
17 ' 100098 _ Bearing Plate - .1 2 2. 2 2 i3
19 !7 101889 Sieeve R T . 5 g - 7
20 ! FB-08-0016 | Sub Assy. Bearmg & Housmg Complete 3 4 5 5] & 7
P4l 17005 _|End Bell - Large 3 4 5 [ 6 7
. _ 3263 Biade 26" x 1/4" Plain 7 9 . 11 13 is 17
_ .22 7 2458 [ Bladez8xiMCuOuwt ¢ 7 9 3
22 11576 _ |Blade 26" x 516" Plain 7 9
22 11575 Biade 26" x 5/16' Cut-Out 7 9
22 11563 |Bfade 28" x 1/4" Plain 7 9
.22 | 11564 |Biade 28"x 1/4"Cut-Out T 9
.23 3274 Blade 10" x 11 Ga. Plain Back-up ] 1
24 20343 Spacer Spool SRS R - S SO L -9
25 . 17019 End Beli- Smalj . 3. 4 8 T
) : FB-08. 0016 1Sub Assy, Bearing & Housing Complete 3 4 6 T
26 ¢ 10606 _ Grease Fitting 1/8" NPT Straight 1 1 1 R
27 16017 Bearing Housing 126mm___ I 1 1 [ R . 1
28 _ (100105 125mm 2 2 2 2 2 2
28 1504 o mm (DC214TTR3) SRR WSS SU: DSOS S VOSSO AU VO SR AN R
30 11072 . Re amearg R S 1 1 1 1 i N S
31 100738 :Bumper Washer : Q 1 1 1 1 1
 3RNA 100728A ;Bumper Washer e i 2 2 N 2 2 3
32 . 10872  Cut Washer I T 2 2 iR B
33 . 10226 ‘Gang_Ba_Il_r\_lgU 1727 NF Slotted _i 2 2 2 2 2.
34 10910 __iRoll Pin 5/16" x 2-1/4" i 2 2 2 2 3
_ .35 __: 100010 _iScraper Bar 2-1/2" Sq, - 102" Long 1 Q. o 0 L 0|
- 88 _ 1 100013 ScraperBar2-1/2'Sq.-128"Long . 0 A g LD L S
85100015 144" Long 9 a 0 N
35 _ "8q.-165"Long O o
35 T "S8g.-187"tong . __ 0 _ 0.
35 aper Bar 2~1f2" Sq.- 209" Long 0. 1
35 ylamp Bracket B 8
37 aper Assy. - RH (shown) o __i....B
38 :Scraper Assy, - LH totshawny "8
9 _Beraper$hank ~ 7T T T 1
B ! Scraper Blade 1
. Cut Washer 1/2" PL U S S
Lock Mut 172" NC, PL 2
Machine Bolt (Biack) 1/2" x 1-1/4" NC 2
. .3276_ |Blade 22" x 1/4" Plain 1
3275 Blade 22" x 1/4" Cut-Out i 1
3255 Blade 24" x 1/4" Plain 1
3250  BlegdVxl4'CutOwt 1
3255 __|Blade 24"x 14"Plain___

10300

TiU-Bot 314" Dia.
Lock NUL 3T NC, PL

;m PRI

'
|

el
R

318



Ref. No.

ErAc I O®@TTMOO0m>

AMCO R400 DISK HARROW
Shock Absorber Bearing Riser

Part No. Description No. Reg'd
101058 Clamp Plate 1
101056 Bottom Plate 1
101054 U Bolt 7/8" Dia 2
115822 Flex Gang Shank 9
20312 Trunnion Mount Assembly 1
10320 Hex Bolt 3/4 x 3-1/2" NC, PL, GR5 1
10300 Lock Nut 3/4" NC, PL 1
10396 Lock Nut 7/8" NC, PL 2
10061 Lock Washer 3/4" PL 2
10579 Carriage Bolt 3/4 x 3" NF, GR5 2
10585 Hex Nut 3/4" NF 2
10866 Cut Washer 3/4" PL 2
100722 - Scraper Bar Support {not shown) 1

36



AMCO R400 DISK HARROW

4 x 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (LION) 3000 PSI

FOR USE WITH 86' MAIN FRAME

Ref. No. | Part No. Description No. Reg'd.
- 12204  |Cylinder Complete - L 1
1012249 {Head - Piston N 1 )
2 12234 Butt 4
_____ 3 12250 Tube B e
4 12251 Piston Rod o 1 B
- 5 12262 Tie Rod 4
6 12253 Piston 1
o ' 12237  |Seal Repair Kit - o 1
AN .. ORing R S
8 B O-Ring _ IR - I
28 . " [Washer _ b
LS Washer * o - 2 _
- ~ 1Rod Wiper B 1
14 ) 12246 Lock Nut 1-1/8" - 12 UNF, Gr. C B 1 B
r16 12277  Plug 3/4"- 16 UNF, ORB R 1
B 17 100171 Cylinder Pin _ R
17A 20570 Pin 1-1/4" (with Lube Fitting & 5/16" x 2-1/4" Roll Pin}) 7 : 1
18 11502 Clevis , 1
C21 . 10910 Roll Pin 5/16" x 2-1/4" (not shown) I 3
22 11081 Grease Fitting o o 1
23 10077  11-1/4" Cut Washer PLT (not shown) N - 2
24 12180 Adapter 1/2" to 1/2" ORB ASAE Thread 2 3
25 | 12302 |Nylon Thread Lock ' B} 1
26 12288 Socket Set_'Vqurew 3/8" UNC x 1/2" KNUR B 1 o
NOTE: ltems 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 sold in repair kit only. T

NOTE: Use this cylinder beginning with Serial # 95060243,




AMCO 'R400 DISK HARROW
4 x 8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (LION) 3000 PSI
FOR USE WITH 50" MAIN FRAME
Ref. No. 'Part No Description No. Req'd
1 4 x8 Cylinder Complete B ~ ) -
1 12304 |PistonRod R
,,,,, 2 12242 Tube 1
3 12243 Butt o i
4 | 12244 Piston Head - B o 1
5 12245 iPiston ) ) 1
6 12246 |Lock Nut 1-1/8" - UNF, Gr. 5 1
7 11502 |Clevis for 1-1/4" Dia. Pin ) 1
8 12247 |Tie Rod 5/8" x 8" 4
9 12248 |Hex Nut5/8" UNF, Gr. 5 o 4
17 1 10956 [ Clevis Pin - 1“ 4" N e 1
18 10957 Clip_ 2
19 12277 |Pipe Plug - 3/4" - 16 UNF ORB_ _ o ) 1
20 10937  |Stroke Control e L 1
21 12235 Seal Repairkit 1
10 1O Ring 2
1 B O Ring _ o B 1
,,,,,,, 12 Washer e 2
13 i O Ring S _ W 1
4 _..iORing 1
15 ‘Washer 1
16 Wiper 1
22 20570 ‘Pin-1- 1/4" Dia. With lube fitting & 5/16" x 2- 1/4" Roll Pin 1
23 11081 | Grease Flttlng e 1
24 12180 | Adapter 1/2" to 1/2" ORB ASAE Thread B 2
25 12302 ' Nylon Thread Lock 1
286 12288 | Socket Set Screw 3/8" UNC x 12"KNUR
NOTE: Seal Repair Kit Parts Available in Repair Kits Only (Ref. # 1016) R
Beginnina with Serial # 95110416. use this cyhnder
2 7

NN
2|

"«@ i}@@@@@omoo @“’T‘—“—mmw @_
AN et é“‘"’“‘”
7+

a.-sj.; P




R4OO DECALS

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

-

Keep all boits Light Check after Lirst 50 hours or one week $ operation
Visually inspect ali bolis daly

n

¥eep whee! beanngs properly adjusteg Clean and repack each
seasan or every 300 nowrs Replace alf worn or damaged pans
when repaimnng

Keep gang bolts bght! Tighieo pher luwl day s operabion Do nol
run wilh loose thgk hlades il gang boits have been operaled 0 a
loose condition. relighlen. then lighlen again alter 30 minutes use.
agmin after 410 5hours, and agan alter 8 10 10 howrs

Reler 1o e operalor s manual lor niher rmportant mainienance \NSituclions

4 Grease gang beanngs daily with a hand grease gun and
a good grade of clean. number 2, ithiem soap base
grease. Abways wipe hiungs clean belore greasing
Apply grease unul old or dirty grease 1s purged from
beanngs Avoid high-pressure greasing ;

% Inspect lor damaged or misaligned pants o gangs do 1
not turn smooihly by hand Bearnings wiil fasd prematurely

If operaled with misaligned or damaged gang paris If a gang
1s operaled lor one or more hours following a bearing faityre

teplace all beasings on lthe gang

IRRAT?)

BEFORE OPERATING

- STUDY OPERATORS MANUAL SAFETY

MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ SAFETY
SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE,

TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS - OBSERVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS; DISPLAY SMV EMBLEM; ATTACH
PROPER STRENGTH:SAFETY CHAIN TO TOWED IMPLEMENT; AND
HIMIT MAXIMUM SPEED TO 20mph (32 km/h).

LOWER OR BLOCK ALL ELEVATED COMPONENTS BEFORE SER—
VICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE,

e uﬁi. —— ,__gﬁ__uf e _;“ —
I —_—
Ref. No. Part Part No. {Descggggp___ No. Req'd.
e O™ gE"
5 | 86
11465 |AMCO Logo Large 1™ 3~ 4
11887 ModeINumber T 4" g
‘Maintenance Instructions | 1 g
Warning Before Operating | 1 | 1
__|AmberReflector T o T T,
_ 125 |Red Reflector 2 T
11548 FEMA AT

39



INILVH340 FH0I3T ININYYM

- SNO!LINYISNI JFONVYNILINIVH

o o o e St 10 . ¥0.123743Y ¢3¥
YOL03743Y YIgHY

Y3IGWNN 1300K
394y 0907 0IWY

[T RV NSy s plon |
Pethetvai oy trbbiplliog ikl |

thitLl |
9ritig |
foliiy |
Q0L11E |
[ggl14 (%
qontif (£}
ghalid (1)(

- StamgoIA . WYW34

O O NOTLd19953a

tusa] prem dr3 pus
wwony furus ¢ §21 99 3ud wirag Eyrd e
BOLLL / NIRS-1ZE  Lonus onsoartinasicr pov 1200

bRt B By TEE IS EE Ja0ud

W3IgAN CS 98
¥ ALD

d Jadetog
UO 103179] 43y pay o0B|d 30N

nomssds
S[FAA LB PUT 403341} (% WONIS[3AT 28] ‘PRIA Iq 15N
WwaQuiZ AR #51 Ppres JuGAT 1000 mopieyg sy Gupaed
SRR GO VY PUL (S NS R OL BISPN 44 I AL R)
SUAIVIE Ut o Qw] (A0 A BULR | #015] ANS SuL

[P
oov)(00WY|

I

4Bg JSUEIDg wo r
101993y pay @de|yg :B1QN

SR ALD OOTT, .

00%4)(00UIY

ke

- i STAQ0W 3WYYs ,,09 NO
S9utLLf SA¥330 3S3HL 313730

40



R400 Offset Disk Harrow

‘AMCO’s Model R400 extra heavy-duty wheel offset harrows are primarily conservation tillage disks built
rugged for one-pass operation in your toughest plowing conditions.

Excellent as a stubble disk in extra heavy wheat, corn, milo and cotton, the R400 leaves up to 50 per-
cent of the residue on top of the tilled land to prevent wind and water erosion, and this disk’s low con-
cavity tillage blades allow deeper penetration with less draft.

Model R400s are heavy offsets with 28" x 5/16” thick plain blades as standard equipment and range in
cutting widths of 8'6" to 17'3". The R400s weigh up to 265 pounds per blade and 570 pounds per foot.

These offsets feature adjustable gangs for gang angle control; backup blades behind each disc; plus
diminishing leveling blades. Axles are 1-1/2" high-carbon, cold-rolled steel and all bearings are exira
heavy-duty, 2 11/16" bore greasable, toggle-mounted Protect-O-Shield ® bearings guaranteed for two
years. AMCO’s exclusive Dial-A-Depth feature offers positive depth control for precise working depths
and shock absorber gang riser cushions are available for rocky or stony conditions.

Model Cutting No. of No. of Approx. Approx. :
No. Width Discs Bearings Drawbar  Weight ?v:l‘:;e: ngna;;:t
HP Req'd *Blown Grease
50" Main Frame Seals
R400-1828 86" 18 6 85-105 4,436
Guaranteed for 2
R400-2228 10'3" 22 8 95-120 5,206 years.
86" main Frame
R400-2628 12'0" 26 10 120-145 6,864
R400-3028 139" - )l
3'9 30 12 130-155 7,491 % The best stump and
*R400-3428 156" 34 12 145170 8,413 | rockpotaetion
‘ s | available.
*R400-3828 17'3" 38 14 165-195 9,159 P g

Optional Shock Absorber Gang Risers

*Equipped with auxiliary frames and clamps, 8-hole hubs and 8-hole 15 x 10 wheels.
SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

AMCO Manufacturing, Inc. » 800 S. Industrial Parkway ¢ Yazoo City, MS 39194 - (662) 746-4464 - www.amcomfg.com

41



Dual wheels provide improved flotation.

Frame clamps help assure proper frame affgnment
even under the toughest field conditions.

ks

Adjustable 82" tongue has base hitch and conveniently
stores tongue jack and gang bolt wrench during

operation.

Leveling spring and multiple tongue seltings allow ad-
justments for changes in soil conditions.

Standard fabricated steel bearing risers are made for
tough going. Standard equipment on R400.

Screw type depth contrgl combined with
hydraulic cylinder maintains set cutting depth.

Optional Shock Absorber bearing risers help prevent dam-
age from rocks and stumps.

AMCO

AMCO Manufacturing, Inc.
800. 8. industrial Farkway
Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194

(662)746-4464 « 800-748-9022
www.amcomfg.com

42







